

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. CRL.P.No.2656 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

SI. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	20.04.2022	<p><u>DR, J</u></p> <p><u>CRL.P.No.2656 of 2022</u></p> <p>Notice</p> <p>Learned Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of the 1st respondent-state.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the 2nd respondent through RPAD and file proof of service.</p> <p>Contention of the learned counsel for the petitioners is that in fact earlier the 2nd petitioner herein made complaint against the 2nd respondent/ <i>defacto complainant</i> and her younger brother on 13.01.2018 before the IV Additional District Munisif Court, Tirupathi, hence, as a counter blast to the said case, present complaint has been lodged against the petitioners.</p> <p>Further learned counsel for the petitioners brought to the notice of the court, the orders passed by the family division of the II Judicial District Court of the state of Nevada at USA; which shows that the 2nd respondent and the petitioners settled all the disputes and all the litigations pending in USA and also in India. Therefore, the allegations made in the complaint are vague, without referring specific dates or incidents.</p>	

Considering the submissions made, on perusal of the material on record, there shall be stay of all further proceedings.

Post after 2nd week of June 2022.

DR, J

Pnr

--	--	--	--